The Board review performed from August 2017 identified new evidence which indicated that at the time of signing
the accounts on 30 September 2016, although certain licences had been delivered to the customer, no contractual
agreement was in existence with the customer which adequately supported the criteria for recognition of revenue under
the Group’s accounting policies at that time. As a result, invoiced trade receivables of £2.1 million as at 30 June 2016
have been reversed, together with the prepayment of £0.3 million of costs associated with the undelivered portion of the
contract, which has now been written off in the year to 30 June 2016. Deferred revenue of £0.6 million and sales tax of
£0.3 million is similarly reversed, together with revenue recognised of £1.2 million.

A summary of the impact of the prior year adjustment on the consolidated income statement and consolidated statement
of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2016 ,as well as the consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2016 arising from
the restatements, are as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement for the Year Ended 30 June 2016

Continuing Operations
As reported

£’000

Overstatement
of revenue

and trade
and other

receivables
Restated

£’000
Revenue 22,387 (1,191) 21,196
Divisional adjusted operating profit 7,605 (1,491) 6,114
Adjusted operating profit 6,089 (1,491) 4,598
Operating loss (384) (1,491) (1,875)
Loss before tax (1,317) (1,491) (2,808)
Tax (649) – (649)
Loss for the period (1,966) (1,491) (3,457)
Loss from discontinued operations (22,198) – (22,198)
Loss for the year (24,164) (1,491) (25,655)

No adjustment to the tax charge for the previous year has been made since an invoice had been raised in respect of this
contract and, while unpaid, there is a likelihood that the tax could be demanded from the Mexican government as a result.
There is no change to the previously reported cash outflow from operating activities, cash used in investing activities and
cash used in financing activities. The cash conversion has been restated to 130%, previously 96% following the reduction
in adjusted operating profit.

There is no impact on the balance sheet or retained profits at 30 June 2015. Retained profits at 30 June 2016 are
reduced by £1.5 million.

FINANCIALS

59Blancco Technology Group
Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2017

Blancco-AR2017-(Financials).indd   59 11/22/2017   12:33:16 PM

25631 - Blancco AR 2017 - Proof 5

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2016

As reported
£’000

Overstatement
of revenue and

trade and other
receivables

£’000
Restated

£’000
Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill 42,821 – 42,821
Other intangible assets 24,071 – 24,071
Property, plant and equipment 430 – 430
  67,322 – 67,322
Current assets
Inventory 116 – 116
Trade and other receivables 8,901 (2,350) 6,551
Cash 4,769 – 4.769
Assets held for sale 4,804 – 4,804
  18,590 (2,350) 16,240
Total assets 85,912 (2,350) 83,562
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (14,237) 859  (13,378)
Contingent consideration (2,213) – (2,213)
Current tax liability (2,264) – (2,264)
Provisions (1,569) –  (1,569)
Liabilities held for sale (3,038) – (3,038)

(23,321) 859  (22,462)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (3,727) –  (3,727)
Other payables (954) – (954)
Contingent consideration (3,196) – (3,196)
Deferred tax (1,844) – (1,844)
Provisions (3,782) –  (3,782)

(13,503) – (13,503)
Total liabilities (36,824) 859  (35,965)
Net assets 49,088 (1,491) 47,597

1.3 Going Concern
As highlighted in note 25 to the financial statements, the Group meets its day-to-day working capital requirements
through a Revolving Credit Facility which is not due for renewal until October 2019.

Further information on the Group’s business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development,
performance and position is set out in the Business Review from page 12. Further information on the financial position of
the Group, its cash flow, liquidity position and borrowing facility is also described in this review. In addition, note 29 to the
financial statements includes the Group’s objectives, policies and processes for managing its capital, and its exposures to

[…]

£’000

Monetary assets 432 728 616 1,145 1,003 591
Monetary liabilities – – (4,186) (113) (2,731)  (2,202)
Net monetary assets/(liabilities) 432 728 (3,570) 1,032 (1,728) (1,611)

The liability for contingent consideration is not included in the above figures, since these are denominated in the currency
of the businesses being acquired, and a natural hedge is created against the future profitability of the acquired business.

96 www.blancco.com / STOCK CODE: BLTG

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 30 June 2017

Blancco-AR2017-(Financials).indd   96 11/22/2017   12:33:19 PM

25631 - Blancco AR 2017 - Proof 5

Sensitivity Analysis
This quantifies the impact of change in value of assets and liabilities denominated in a currency other than the functional
currency of that business unit. A 10% appreciation/depreciation of the Japanese Yen, the Euro and the US Dollar against
Sterling, applied to the net exposures as at 30 June, would give rise to the following gain/(loss) in the retranslation of these
balances:

JPY denominated Euro denominated USD denominated
2017

£’000
2016
£’000

2017
£’000

2016
£’000

2017
£’000

2016
£’000

Profit/(loss) before tax – gain/(loss)
10% appreciation of JPY/Euro/USD 43 73 (357) 103 (173) (161)
10% depreciation of JPY/Euro/USD (43) (73) 357 (103) 173  161

The analysis has been performed using the Group exchange rates at the 30 June 2017 reporting date of 1.139 €/£ (2016:
1.202 €/£); 145.44 JPY/£ (2016: 136.50 JPY/£); and 1.30 US$/£ (2016: 1.33 US$/£). The Group is exposed to fluctuations
in exchange rates on the translation of net assets and profits earned by its subsidiaries in Australia, Canada, China,
France, Germany, India, Japan, Malaysia, Mexico, the Netherlands, Singapore, Sweden and the USA. These profits are
translated at the prior month closing exchange rate during the year, which is an approximation of the rates at the date of
the transaction.

Credit Risk
The top ten customers (all of which are major businesses or large public sector clients) account for 28.62% (2016